

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

Supreme Court Case No. 22-AP-059

Vitale et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

State of Vermont et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

APPELLANTS’ PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Deborah T. Bucknam (ERN # 1391)
Bucknam Law, PC
434 Eastman Road
Walden, VT 05836
802-748-5525
DBucknam@vtlegalhelp.com

Brian K. Kelsey (ERN # 11526)
Admitted Pro hac vice
Daniel R. Suhr (WI Bar No. 1056658)
Pro hac vice motion forthcoming
Jeffrey D. Jennings (ERN # 11579)
Admitted Pro hac vice
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells St. Suite 200
Chicago, IL 60654
312-637-2280
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 I. Introduction6

 II. Historical Background6

 III. Factual Background.....8

 IV. Procedural History11

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. The Superior Court erred because the Common Benefits Clause requires a consideration of interests that must be established on the record, an action which was not taken in this case.12

 A. *Brigham I* denied local control as a legitimate governmental interest to justify unequal educational opportunities, and town tuitioning does not affect local control over public schools.14

 B. Controlling costs must be established on the record.15

 C. Enhancing educational opportunities also must be established on the record.....17

 II. The Education Clause prohibits discrimination in educational opportunity based on locality.....18

 A. The Education Clause requires equal opportunity regardless of locality, but the Legislature’s current policy discriminates based on locality.....18

 B. Equal access to educational opportunities is a fundamental right protected by heightened scrutiny.....18

 C. The Legislature’s policy of discrimination based on locality fails heightened scrutiny.20

 D. This Court’s precedents do not command otherwise.21

 1. The recent *Boyd* decision presents a different factual question.....21

 2. The Superior Court incorrectly relied on a statement from *Mason* that is dicta from another context.22

 3. *Mason* does not address the equal treatment arguments raised here23

 4. *Mason* predated *Brigham I* and *Baker*.....24

 5. *Chittenden Town School District* also does not control.....24

 6. Other cases relied on by the Superior Court are not on point.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Athens School Dist. v. Vermont State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 33 1-19 FRCV, 2019 WL 5549822 (Vt. Super. June 18, 2019).....	19
<i>Athens School District v. Vermont State Board of Education</i> , 2020 VT 52	14
<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , 2010 VT 68.....	12, 13
<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , No. 538-11-02, 2006 Vt. Super. LEXIS 19 (Vt. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2006)	13, 17
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boland v. Estate of Estate of Paul Smith</i> , 2020 VT 51	12
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	24
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 2022 VT 12	14, 19, 21
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 166 Vt. 246 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 2005 VT 105 (<i>Bringham II</i>)	22, 25
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>Chittenden Town School District v. Department of Education</i> , 169 Vt. 310 (1999)....	22, 24
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 142 N.H. 462, 473, 703 A.2d 1353 (1997)	19
<i>Clark v. Prichard</i> , 812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Colby v. Umbrella, Inc.</i> , 2008 VT 20	12
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , No. 20-4106-cv, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11208 (2d Cir. Apr. 26, 2022)	13
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992)	21
<i>Doe v. Secretary of Education</i> , 479 Mass. 375, 95 N.E.3d 241 (2018).....	25
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	15
<i>Erickson v. Erickson</i> , Case No. 21-086, 2021 Vt. Unpub. LEXIS 112 (Dec. 17, 2021) ...	23
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	25
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	24
<i>Hassan v. Wright</i> , 45 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 172 Conn. 615 (1977)	19
<i>In re C.L.S.</i> , 2021 VT 25.....	19
<i>Mason v. Thetford School Board</i> , 142 Vt. 495 (1983)	22, 23
<i>Mello v. Cohen</i> , 168 Vt. 639 (1998)	13
<i>Paige v. State</i> , No. 167-9-17, 2018 Vt. Super. LEXIS 1238 (Vt. Super. Mar. 16, 2018)...	14
<i>Quinlan v. Five-Town Health All., Inc.</i> , 2018 VT 53	13
<i>Record v. Kempe</i> , 2007 VT 39	12
<i>Roy v. Woodstock Cmty. Trust</i> , 2013 VT 100A.....	23
<i>State v. Misch</i> , 2021 VT 10.....	12
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Stowe Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. State</i> , 169 Vt. 559 (1999)	21
<i>Vasseur v. State</i> , 2021 VT 53	18

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....13, 14, 21, 26

Other Authorities

Peter Teachout, “*No Simple Disposition*”: *The Brigham Case and the Future of Local Control over School Spending in Vermont*, 22 *Vt. L. Rev.* 21 (1997)15

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Const. art. I, § 38
